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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information
Name of Facility (as licensed) License No, Report for Year Ende Page of
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC 2048-C 9/30/2019 1 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR
FEDERAL LAW.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying

Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC [facility name],

for the cost report period beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2019, and that to the best
of my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books and

records of the providers) in accordance with applicable instructions.

1 hereby certify thai 1 have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires,
Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related
Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the
year ended as specified above.

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses

presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted

residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses

recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon

request.

{a} Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)

Anna Durkovic Marvin J. Ostreicher

Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires

to before me:
/ /

%Hddress of N~idry ruuii~;

(Notary Seal)



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1 A Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut

Department of Social Services

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of
1 A 37

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

Period Covered: From

10/1/2018

To

9/30/2019

Address of Facility
2428 Easton Turnpike, Fairfield, CT 06824

Report Prepared By
Marcum LLP

Phone Number

203-781-9600

Date
l /21 /2020

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $

2. Laundry wages paid $

3. Housekeeping wages paid $

4. Nursing wages paid $

5. All other wages paid $

6. Total Wages Paid $

7. Total salaries paid $

g. 7'otaJ iVages and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $

Wages -Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries -Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the

number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Type of Facility -Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facility

203-372-0313

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page

2

of

37

Name of Facility (as shown on license)

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

Add~•ess (No. &Street, Ciry, State, Zip )

2428 Easton Turnpike, Fairfield, CT 06824

License Numbers:

CCNH

2048-C
RHNS (Specify) Medicare Provider No.

07-5323

Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))

0 Chronic and Convalescent ~

Nursing Home only (CCNH)

Rest Home with Nursing ~ (Specify)
Supervision only (RHNS)

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)

O Proprietorship O LLC O Pai~nership O Protit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O "Il•ust

If this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership

or operation dw•ing this report year? O Yes O No If °Yes," explain fully.

N/A

Administrator

Name of Administrator

Anna Durkovic

Nursing Home

Administrator's

License No.:

1825

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant ad~ninish~ators (fiill ot• part tine) of this facility.

Name

N/A

License No.:



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Partners/Members

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3 37

Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address

States) and/or Towns) in

Which Registered

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC 2428 Easton Turnpike,

Fairfield, CT 06824

CT

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title %Owned

Marvin Osh•eicher 184 Wildacre; Lawrence, NY 1 1559 Managing Member 55

Helen Ostreicher 1 Lakeside Drive, Lawrence, NY 1 1559 Member 35

Barry Bolcow 722 Almond Road, Far Rockaway, NY

1 1691

Member 5

Ira Geffner 253 Woodward Avenue, Staten Island,

NY 10314

Member 5



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year• Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3A 37

1f this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information:

Legal Name of Corporation Business Address States) in Which Incorporated

N/A

Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title
No. Shares

Held by Each

N/A

Names of Stockholders Owning at Least 10%

of Shares

N/A



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information anci Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

_ .
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC 2048-C 9/30/2019 3B 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owners) of Facility

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term C:~re Facility

CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005

General Infi~rmation and questionnaire
Related Parties*

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LL,C 2048-C 9/30/2019 4 37

Are any individuals receiving compensation from the facility related through If "Yes," provide the Name/Address and

man-iage, ability to control, awnership, family or business association? p Yes O No complete the information on Page 11 of the report.

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or services,

including the rental of property or the loaning of funds to this facility,

related through family association, common ownership, control, or business O Yes O No

association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility? If "Yes," provide the following information:

Also Provides Indicate Where

Goods/Services to Costs are Included

Name of Related Business Non-Related Parties Description of Goods/Services in Annual Report Cost Actual Cost to the

Individual or Compam Address Yes No %** Provided Pa e # /Line # Re orted Related Party

National Healthcare 20 E Sunrise Hwy. Valley Stream

~ ~Associates NY, 11581 Shared Expenses Page 16 / Line m12 675,757 67,757

National Healthcare 20 E Sunrise Hv✓y, Valley Stream
~ ~Associates NY, 11581 Consulting Fees Page 16 / Line ml 1 20,372 20,372

National Healthcare 20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream

~ ~Associates NY, 11581 Interest Page 27 /Line 12d 3.184 3,184

850 Silas Deane Hwy Wethersfield,

~ ~Preferred Therapy Solutions CT 06109 PT, OT, ST &Rehab consulting Page 13/Sa, 9a, l0a & 1,023,703 996.904

6851 Jericho Tpke, Suite 150

~ ~NOA DIAGNOSTICS Syosset NY 11791 Radiology Page 20 /Line 5f 22,266 19,172

850 Silas Deane Hwy Wethersfield,

~ ~850 SILAS DEANE CT 06109 Rent /Other Exp Page 16 / Line m 12 2,317 2.317

20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream

~ ~20 Sunrise NY, 1158] Rent /Other Exp Page 16 / Line m12 21.188 21,188

~ ~Cambridge Manor Rlty 46 Staudennan Ave Lynbrook, NY Facility Lease Page 22 /Line 9 1,544,056 1.544.056***

See Attached for Continued

~ ~List Various Various Various 1,831,091 1,78,981

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Provide the percentage amount of revenue received from non-related parties.
*'`* N/A Medicaid reimbursement is based upon fair rental value system. Replaced during rate setting.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Related Partiesx

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Cambridge Health &Rehab 20488 9/30/2019 4a 37

Indicate Where
Also Provides Goods/Services

Description of Costs are Included Actual Cost

Name of Related Business
to Non-Related Parties

Goods/Services in Annual Report Cost to the

Yes No %**Individual or Company Address
Provided Page # /Line # Reported Related Party

PROCARE LTC PHARMACY OF C`C 1492 Highland Ave Cheshire CT 06410 O O 0% Drugs/OTC/RX Consulting Various 567,508 522,398

National Healthcare Associates-Aetna 850 Silas Deane Hwy Wethersfield, CT 06109 ~ O p% Health Insurance Page 15 /Line lay 1,153,571 1,153, 71
egency ouse ursmg an e is i rtahon

Center I81 East Main St Wallingford CT 06492 ~ O ~o~o Consulting Fees Dietary/Nursing
page 13 /Line 1 & 1 lag 17,183 17,183

RIVERSIDE HEALTH CARE 745 Maine St East Hartford CT 06108 O O p / Worker Comp Pmts Page 15 /Line lal 10,300 10,300

Ludlowe Care Center 118 Jefferson Sheet Fairfield CT 06825 O O polo Fiscal Consuting Page 16 / Line ml l 1,373 1.3T

PREFERRED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 20 Sunrise Highway, Valley Stream NY 11 81 0 ~ p~ Nursing Agency page 13 /Various 81,li6 81,156

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Provide the percentage amount of revenue received from non-related parties.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

5 37

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation

Dietary Number of meals se~•ved to residents

Laundry Number of pounds processed

Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced

Nursing

Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH

employee classification, i.e., Directo►• (or Cha►•ge Nurse),
Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and
Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hours of resident care provided by EACH
specialist (See listing page 13 )

Maintenance and operation of plant Square feet
Property costs (depreciation) Square feet
Employee health and welfare Gross salaries
Management services Appropriate cost center involved
All other General Administ~•ative expenses Total of Dit~ect and Allocated Costs
The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided.
1. In the preparation of this Report, were all p

costs allocated as required?
Yes O No 

If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made._ _

N/A

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.
N/A

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?
(e g , Assi~tecl [,ruing, Home Health, Outpati,ei~t services, Adult Day Cai•e Services, etc.)

O Yes O No If "No," explain filly why such allocation was
not made.

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-6 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Lewes (;Excluding Real Property)

Operating Leases -Include all long-term leases for motor vehicles and equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals

should not be included in these amounts.

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC 2048-C 9/30/2019 6 37

Related * to

Owners,

Operators, Annual

Officers Date of Term of Amount Amount

Name and Address ~~f Lessor Yes No Description of Items Leased Lease** Lease of Lease Claimed
Reliable Health Systems, Nostrand Ave, Brooklyn, NY O O Computer Equipment 60 Mon

1 1230 10/01/08 Ongoing 5,645 5,64

Wescom Solutions, PO Box 674802., Detroit; MI 48267 O O Software
03/07/12 Ongoing 33,795 33,79

Leaf, PO Box 644006, Cincinnatti, OH 4264 O O Copier
OS/O1/18 39 Months 14,38 14,38

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL F P.O.Box 3711887 O O Postage

Pittsburgh PA 15250-7887 03/07/12 Ongoing 812 812

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~.

~ ~

~ ~

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles ? 
O Yes O No Total **x sa,53~

* Refer to Page 4 for definitior.~ of related. If "Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also.

** Attach copies of newly acquired leases.

*** Amount should agree to Page ~2, Line 6e.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year F,nded Page of

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LL( 2048-C 9/30/2019 7 37

The records of this facility for the period covered by this repotrt ~~ere maintained nn the following basis:

O Accrual O Cash O Modified Cash

Is the accounting basis for this

period the same as (or the O Yes [f "No," explain.

previous period? O No

N/A

Independent Accounting Firm

Name of Accounting Fii•m Address (No. &Street, City, State, lip Code)

1 Blum, Shapiro &Company, P.C. 2 Enterprise Dr., Shelton, CT 06484

2

3
4

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully )

1 Compilation, preparation of Medicare and Medicaid cost reports and YE tax services $ 25,90O

2 $

3 $

4 $

Charge for Services Provided

$ 25,900

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? [f Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.

O Yes O No Page 15, Line Id

L~gai ~zi'v~iccs Yntar~~t~ar

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 MURTHA CULL[NA LLP 203-772-7700

2 ROGIN NASSAU, LLC 860-256-6300

3 DALY WEIHING & BOCHAN[S 203-783-1200

4 BERCHEM MOSES & DEVLIN PL 203-783-1200

5 See Attached Various

Address (Na & Slreel, City, Slale, Zip Code )

1 265 Church Street, New Haven, CT 0651 U

2 CityPlace 1, 22nd Floor, 185 Asylum Street, Hartford, CT 06103-3460

3 75 BROAD STREET MILFORD, CT 06460

4 75 BROAD STRGF.T MILFORD, CT 06460

5 Various

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fulh~)

1 Reorganization/Refinaneing(DisallowedonPg28a) $ 38`~

L Reorganization /Refinancing (Disallowed on Pg 28aj ~ '4~

3 Settled Court Case ($25,000 Disallowed on Pg 28a) $ 50,000

4 Ongoing Legal Cases $ 21,106

5 Various (Disallowed on Pg 28a) $ 34,31 1

Charge for Services Provided

$ 106,596

Arc These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.

Page 15, Line 1 c
O Yes O No



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Cambridge Health &Rehab 20488 9/30/2019 7a 37

Legal Services Information

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 GOLDMAN CRUDER &WOOD 203-899-8900

2 TREASURER STATE OF CONNECTICUT 860-702-3000

3 CONSTABLE N/A

Address (No. cPc Street, City, State, Zip Code )

I 200 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NORWALIC CT 06854

2 55 Elm St #2, Hartford, CT 06106

3 N/A

Services Provided by This Firm (describe full ~)

1 Collections (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 32,411

2 Conservatorship Fees (Disallowed on Pg 28) ~ 1,700

3 Conservatorship Fees (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ Zoo
Charge for Services Provided

~ 3a,3 i ~



State of Connecticut

~.nnual Report of Long-Term Carey Facility

CSP-8 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics

Name of Facility
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.
2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019
Page of
8 37

Total All

Levels

Total

CCNH

Level

Total

R.HNS

Level

Total

(Specify)

Period 10/1 Thru 6/30 Period 7/1 Thru 9/30

Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Certified Bed Capacity

A. On last day of PREVIOUS report period 160 160 160 160 160 160

B. On last day of THIS report period 160 160 t60 160 160 160

2. Number of Residents

A. As of midnight of PREVIOUS report period 156 156 156 156 t45 145

B. As of midnight of THIS report period t50 15o t45 145 l50 150

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period

A. Medicare 4,589 4,589 3,685 3,685 904 904

B. Medicaid (Conn.) 41,523 41,523 31,134 31,134 10,389 10,389

C. Medicaid (other states)

D. Private Pay 4,029 4,029 2,937 2,937 1,092 1,092

E. State SSI for RCH

F. Other (Specify) Managed Care 5,040 5,040 3,817 3,817 1,223 1,223

G. Total Care Days During Period (3A thru F) SS,181 55,181 41,573 41,573 13,608 13,608

4. Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in 3G

for Which Revenue Was Received for Reserved Beds

A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Lays t00 100 t00 100

B. Other Bed Reserve Days 43 43 43 43

5. Total Resident Days (3G + ~4A + ~)B) 55,324 55,324 41,716 41,716 13,608 13,608



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-9 Rev, 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)
Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

9 37

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? O Ycs O No

If "YES", provide the following information;

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change

Date of

Change

CCNH

~1)

RHNS

(2)

(Specify)

(3)

Lost Gained

CCNN RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change(1) (2)~ (3) (1) (2) (3)

N/A

5. [f there was any change in certitied bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of

RESIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change.

Change in Resident Days
lst chan e

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2nd chan e

3rd chan e

4th chan e
6. Number of Residents and Rates nn Se tember 30 of Cost Year

Item

Medicare Medicaid Selt=Pa Other State Assisted

CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (S eci ~) R.C.H. ICF-MR

No. of Residents is ~~ ss

Per Diem Rate

a. One bed rm. v~~~o~s ?~~:zo s~s.00
--

b. Two bed rms. v~~ous 2~~.zo sso.00

c. Three or more

bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B

TOTAL CCNH RF[NS (S eci ' )

4,63 i 4.63 t

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments

2. Restorative Treatments 3 3

C. Other i 9,~za ~ ~,a2a

D. Tntal P/iysicfr! Tlzertrp~~ Tre_aPments 24,oss z4,oss

8. Total Number of Speech 'i herapy i rcatments

A. Medicare- Part B -`~i ~`~3

~. P~izdicaid (Exclusive cf ParY B)

1. Maintenance ̀treatments
~

2. Restorative Treatments t

C. Other 1,317 1,317

D. Total Speech Tlternpy Trealmeitts 2,~ 1 t z.~ 1 ~

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Pant B ~~~~~~`~ '-.~~~~'~

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments

2. Restorative Treatments a 4

C. Other zo,~a~ 2o,~a9

D. Tottrl OccatpnJiona! Ther~rpy Treatnze~~ls 23,422 23,azz



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-10 Rev. 9/2002

Report of Expenditures -Salaries &Wages
Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

10 37

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? O Yes O No

Total Cost and Fours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

A. Salaries and Wages*
1. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec.

of Schedule A 1)
2. Administrators) (Complete also Sea 111

of Schedule A i) I x;,278 2.080

3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV

of Schedule A 1)

4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone
o erator, clerks, rece tionists, etc.) 192,-4~It, 7.722

5. Dietary Service
a. Head Dietitian 62,010 1,739
U. food Service Su ervisor 71,517 2,120
c. Dieta Workers 544,931 30,042

6. housekeeping Service
a. Head Housekee cr 70,952 2,080
b. Other Housekee in ~ Workers 466,590 27,486

7. Repairs &Maintenance Services
a. Engineer or Chief of Maintenance 75,123 2,153
b. Other Maintenance Workers 46,226 2,249

8. Laundry Service
a. Su ervisor
b. Other Laund ~ Workers 21 1,398 10,214

9. Barber and Beautician Services
10. Protective Services
1 1. Accounting Services

a. Head Accountant
b. Other Accountants

12. Professional Care of Residents

a. Directors and Assistant Director oPNurses _~ ~,7~i"i _.6n0

b. RN
I. Direct Care `~'-~,~3~> '~-"~-'
2. Administrative** 200.109 6,iJI

c. LPN
1. Direct Care 1,470,673 47,~13~

2. Administrative** 106,306 3,041

d. Aides and Attendants 2,779,219 156,915

c. Physical Thera fists
G S eech Thera fists
g. Occu ational Thera fists
h. Recreation Workers 158,704 7,954

i. Physicians
1. Medical Director
2. Utilization Rcvie~~~
3. Resident Care***
4. Other (Specify)

;. Dentists
k. Pharniacists
I. Podiatrists
m. Social Workers/Case Management 186,334 7,579

n. Marl<etin 79.775 2.080

o. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule 139,8 I ~ 2,6b 1

A-13. Total Snlnr ~ Ex endilau~es 8,169,692 350,062

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons ~vho receive a fee for services rendered or ~,vho are paid on a contract basis.

** Administrative -costs and hours associated with the follo~-ving positions: MDS Coordinator, Inscrvice Training Coordinator and

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall he included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.

** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.



Attachment Page 10/13

Schedale of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10)

CCNIi RUNS (Specify)

Position $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours

Admissions $ 122,677 2,088

Medical Records 14,767 516

Respiratory Thera ist (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 2,374 57

Total $ 139,818 2,661 $ - - $ -

Schedule of Othcr Fees (Page 13)

rCN 11 RHNS (Specify)

Service $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours

Physician Fees $ 40,895 155

IV Nursing Consultant (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 21,161 282

Rehab Consultant (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 10,377 200

Total $ 72,433 637 $ - - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Lang-Tern ~~re Facility

CSP-11 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/3o~2ot9

Page of

1 1 37

Name

Salary Paid
range lie~let~ts

and/or Other

Payments

(describe fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total

Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedC~CNH RHNS (Specify)

Section I -Operators/Owner:s

Marvin J. Ostreicher - 184

Wildacre Avenue, Lawrence, NY 39,780

Non

Discriminatory

uperv~ses

operations. deals with

DNS &financial 73 16 / ml l See Attached

Section II -Other related

parties of Operators/Owners

employed ►n and paid by
facility (EXCEPT those who
may be the Admenistrator or
Assestant Administrators who
ae-e identified on Page 12).

* No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all employment worked during the cost year.



Cambridge Health &Rehab

Marvin 1 Ostreicher Time Study

9/30/2019

BEDS Total w/ Bnft

Bethel 161 66.00

Bloomfield 120 67.00

Bristol 132 60.00

Cambridge 160 73.00

Hebrew Home 257 111.00

Ludlowe 144 60.00

Maple View 120 58.00

Marlborough 120 56.00

Milford 120 60.00

Regency 130 62.00

Riverside 345 93.00

Village Crest 95 58.00

Water's Edge 150 64.00

Augusta 72 57,00

Belair 102 53,00

Brattleboro 80 65.00

Brentwood 78 50,00

Brewer 111 64.00

Catskill 136 58.00

Colony 92 55.00

Country 111 58.00

Dover 112 58.00

Eastside 69 51,00

Eliot 114 62.00

Glen Falls 120 56.00

Huntington 320 94.00

I<ennebunk 78 51,00

Maywood 120 65.00

Newton Wellseley 110 58.00

Norway 70 48,00

Poughkeepsie 200 74.00

Reservoir 144 71.00

Rutland 125 64.00

Sachem 111 54.00

Sands Noint ifiu ii,.~^v

Utica 117 53.00

Westgate 104 ~9.OQ

Winship 72 50.00

Vacation/PTO

Sick

Personal

Holiday

Tota I 2,948 1, 498.00



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Terry► Care Facility
CSP-12 Rev. 10/2005

schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,
Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*

Name of Facility (as licensed)
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LiLC

License No.
2O4H-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
12 37

Name

Salary Paid
cringe tsenet~ts

and/or Other
Payments

(describe fully)
Full Description of
Services Rendered

Total Hours
Worked

Line Where
Claimed on

Page 10
Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Tota]
Hours

Worked
Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RHNS (Specify)

Seetion III -Administrators"''":

Anna Durkovic 155,278
Non
Discriminai:ory Administrator 2,080 A2

Section IV -Assistant
Administrators

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all other employme;t~~ worked during the cost year.

*** If more than one Administrator is reported, include dates of employment for each.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-13 Rev. 9/2002

B. Report of Expenditures -Professional Fees
Name of Facility
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.
2048-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
13 37

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours
*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee

for service basis in lieu of salary

(For all such services complete Schedule B1)

2,774 711. Dietitian

2. Dentist 7,839 242

3. Pharmacist 22,392 299

4. Podiatrist

470,607 7,533

5. Physical Therapy

a. Resident Care

b. Other

6. Social Worker

7. Recc•eation Worker

8. Physicians

a. Medical Director (entire facility) ~ ~6.2~~~ I >o

b. Utilization Review

(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting

c. Resident Care**

d. Administrative Services facility
~ . Infection Control Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

Z. Pharmaceutical Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

3. Staff Development Committee
(once annuaiiyj

e. Other (Specify)

9. Speech Therapist

a. Resident Care 103.~4R 3,206

b. Other

10. Occupational Therapist

a. Resident Care 442,423 7,595

b. Other

1 1. Nurses and aides and attendants

a. RN

1. Direct Care 13 ~,-109 2,255
2. AraminjcYi'~tivP*** ~-1_~O~) ~9j

b. LPN

1, DicectCare 18,731 443

2. Adminish•ative***

c. Aides 2,024 78

d. Other

12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule 72,433 637

B-13 Tofa! Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 1,348,845 22,680

* Do not include in this section management consultants or sci~dces which must be repaYed on Page 16 ffem M-12 and supported by required mlomiatiun, Page I Y.

** "Ibis item is nod reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs lor'Pitle IS ancVor other private pay residents must

he removed on Page 2A.

*** t\dministralive - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inse~~ce Training Coordinator and 6~feclion Control Nurse. Such

costs shall he included in the direG care category for the pwposes of rate setting.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-l4 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures

Schedule B1 -Information Required for Individuals) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Namc of Facility License Na Report for Year Fnded Page of

Cambridge Manor of Fairtield, LLC 2048-C 9/30/2019 14 37

Related** to Owners,

Name &Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service Opecatocs, Officers Explanation of Relationship

Ycs No

Geridenl Solutions, P.O. Box 290539, Dentist O O N{A

Wethersfield, C'I' 06129

Procare LTC ofCT, 111 Executive I31vd, Pharmacist / IV Nurse Consultant O O Common Ownership

Farmingdale, NY 1 1735

Preferred "t'hearpy-809 Main St., G.Hartford,C'I', PT, OT, ST &Rehab Consultant O O Common Ownership

06108

TRiS'I'INL EDWARD M. 38 [31ock Farm Road Medical Director O O N/A

Monroe CT 06468

Goldfarb, George MD 1305 Post Road, STG 102 Medical Director O O N/A

Fairfield CT 06824

DR PHIL SIMKOVITZ 5520 PARK AVE STI: I- Medical Director O O N/A

900 TRUMQULL CT 0661 1

Northeast Medical Group- 1 12 Quarry Road Suite Physician Services O O N/A

400,'I'rumbull, Ci' 0661 1

PREFERRED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Contract RNs / LPNs / CNAs O O Common Ownership

850 Silas Deane H~vy Wethersfield, CT 06109

AAA Nursing Care 3303 Main St, Stratford, CT Contract RNs ! LPNs / CNAs ~ ~ N/A

06614

Medical Solutions LLC PO Box 310737, Des Conhact RNs O O N/A

Moines, IA 503 3 1-073 7

Ludowe Care Center, 1 18 Jefferson St, Fairfield, Conh~act RNs O O Common Ownership

CT 06825

Regency House of Wallingford, 181 G Main Sl, Nursing Adn~in /Dietary Consultant ~ ~ Common Ownership

Wallingford, C'I' 06492

~ ~

~ 0

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

lJ l'J

v J

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 fior definition of related.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-15 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

15 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
1. Administrative and General

a. Employee Health &Welfare Benefits

1. Workmen's Compensation $ 553,893 5.53,893

2. Disability Insurance $

3. Unemployment insurance $ 98,528 98,528

4. Social Secut~ity (F.I.C.A.) $ 595,881 595,881

5. Health Insurance $ ],154,128 1,154,128

6. Life Insurance (employees only)

(not-owners and not-operators) $

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $

(not-owners and not-operators)

131,118 131,118

8. Uniform Allowance $

9. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

6,604 6,604

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $

Profit Sha~•ing Plans for Owners and

Operators (Discriminatory)*

c. Bad Debts* $ 212,884 212,884

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 25,900 25,900

e. Legal (Services stiouia' ee Juliy described on Pine i) $ t ~b,59E 106,59

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $

Operators (Specify )*

g. Office Supplies $ 25,595 25-59~

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone &Pagers $ 34,465 34,465

2. Cellular Phones $ 5,286 5,286

i. Appraisal (Specify purpose and $

attach copy )*

j. Corporation Business Taxes (franchise tax) $
k. Qth~~• Taxes (Not related to property -See Page 22)

1. Income* $

2. Other (Spec fi,~) $

See Attached Schedule

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 974,193 974,193

SuGtot~il $ 3,925,079 3,925,079

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report. (Cat'ty Subtotals forward to next page)



**Y 'T Include c~l~ y F'~rti~~ / A r° s /lifts t~ Stiff

Attachment Page 15

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Background Checks $ 6,604

Total $ 6,604 $ - $ -

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Other Taxes

Description CC1~1I~ l~~-I1~1~ (~peci#"y)

Total $ - $ - $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report ofLong-Term Care Facility
CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C
Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

16 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward: 3,925,079 3,92'5,079
1. Travel and Entertainment

1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $

2. Holiday Parties for Staff $ 2,750 2,750

3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $ 14,348 14,348

4. Employee Travel $ 2,165 2,165

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 403 403

6. Automobile Expense (not pztr•clzase or depreciation) $

7. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses

1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses) $

2. Advet~tising Telephone Dir•ectoiy (all such expenses )*** $

3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $

See Attached Schedule

30,305 30,305

4. Fund-Raising*** $

5. Medical Records $

6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $

l~li'CC;~~y ai~u iivi ~'i'y' ~Oi1ii'uCt vt' ~~ ~;i' Se.~1C~~***

7. Postage $ 4,922 4,922

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $

Associations (Specify )

See Attached Schedule

15,172 15,172

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce &Other Non-Allowable Org.*** $

9. Subscriptions $ 6,542 6,542

1 0. Contributions*** $

See Attached Schedule

150 150

1 1. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $

Schedule C-2, Page 21 for eaclz.fi~~m or• ii~dividaial)

I46,7~ I I=t6,7~

i 2. Administrative Management Services** $ 714,634 714,634_ _
1 3. Other (Specify) $

See Attached schedule

37,154 37,154

G14 Total Admi~zistrritive & General Expendita~res $ 4,905,375 4,905,375

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.

** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.



Attachment Page 16

ScheUule of Othcr Travel and Cntertafnment

Description CCNH RHNS (S~ecif

Total Other Travel and Cntertuinment $ $ $

Schedule of Other Advertising

n,.~,..:..a;,... ~rniu nunic lSoPrfFv1

Promotional Advertisin ~ Disallowed on P 28 $ 30,305

Total Other Advertising "~ 30,305 $ - $

----------------------

Schedule of Dues

Descri Lion CCNH RHNS (S ecif-)

CAHCF Dues $ ~~,835

St. Vincent's Health Ya~tners Membershi Dues 4,167

ALTCFM Dues 17~

'Fatal Uues $ 15,172 $ $

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Cnnd•ibutions

('('NH RHNR lSnecifvl

Donations (Disallowed on P ~ 28 150

Total Contributions $ I50 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Adminishative and General

• !`!`Nu RIJNC lCn Nrifvl

Licenses and Penniis ~ ~,8<~

Penalties Disallowed on P * 28a 1,000

Bank Chaz yes $3,136 Disallowed on P 28a 16,388

Misc F.x ease Disallowed on P 28a G,685

Prior Period L ease Disallowed on P T 28a 1~,22~

Total Other Administrative and General $ 37,154 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 -Management Services*

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

17 ~ 37

Name &Address of Individual oi•

Company Supplying Service

Cost of

Management

Service

Full Description of Mgmt. Service

Provided

Indicate Where Costs

are Included in Annual

Report Page #/Line #

National Healthcare Associates, Inc. 719,634 Shared Expenses Page l 6, Line M 12

i

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company

charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See

Note on Page 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC 2048-C 9/30/2019 18 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2. Dietary

a. In-House Preparation &Service

1. Raw Food $ 441,488 441,488

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 58,931 58,931

3. Other (Specify) $

b. Purchased Services (by conf~~act other $ I x,00? I=1,002

t1~an llz~•oi~gh Ma~~agemenl Se~^vices)

(Co»zplete Scl~edz~le C-2 att. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $ ',`~~'' ?~`~~>'

Dietary Equipment Rental

2D, Total Dietary Expenditures (2a + b + c + d) $ 517,383 517,383

2E. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

F. Resident Meals: Total no, of meals served per day:,*

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes O No

H. Did you receive revenue fi•orn employees? O Yes O No 
If yes, specify

atnt.

I. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of meals provided to persons other If yes, specify
J. than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes O No

cost.
Members, Guests) included in 2D?

K. Is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes O No 
If yes, specify

amt.

L, Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of food (other than meals, e.g., snacks If yes, specify
M, at monthly staff meetings, board meetings) O Yes O No

cost.
provided to employees included in 2D?

N. [s any revenue collected from employees? O Yes U
if yes, specify

No
amt.

O. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-19 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs
(See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC 2048-C 9/30/2019 19 I 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
3. Laundry

a. In-House Processing* Lbs.

1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,

Amt. $ 33,298 33,298gowns and other resident care items

washed, ironed, and/or processed.***
2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs.

gowns, etc, washed, ironed and/or

Amt. $
processed.***

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.

Amt. $
washed, ironed, and/or processed.***

4. Repair and/or pw~chase of linens.*** Lbs.

Amt. $

b. Purchased Services (by contract other $

than th~•ough Manage~nenl Services)

(Complete Schedule G2 att. Page 21)

c, Other (Specify) $ b9,~63 89,563

Laundry Supplies /Diapers

3 D. Total Lacrndry Expenditures (3 a + b + c) $ l 22,861 122,861

3E. Laundry Questionnaire
[f yes,

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes O No 
specify cost.

G. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No 
If yes,
specify amt.

H. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other Ifyes,

I' 
O Yes No

than employees or residents included in 3D? specify cost.

1, Did you receive cevcnue f~•o~~ these people? O Yes O No 
~fyes,
specify amt.

K. Where is the revenue received cepo~•ted in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Uo not inciucie salaries fi•om page i 0 as pari of dollar values recorded s.. ~ , 2, 3, and 4.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D.

*** Pounds of Laundry only required f'or multi-level facilities.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Housekeeping and Resident Care
Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility
Cambridge Mano►~ of Fairfield, LLC

License No.
2048-C

Report foc Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
20 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
4. Housekeeping

a, In-House Care
1. Supplies -Cleaning (Mops,

pails, brooms, etc. )

sq. Ft. serviced
by Personne~

A,nt. $ 49,523 49,523

b. Purchased Se►•vices (by contract other°
than through Management Se~•i~ices)
(Complete Schedule G2 att.

Page 21)

sq. Fi. ser~~o~d
by Personnel

An,t. $

C. Other (Specify) $

4D. Tota! Housekeepiizg Expenditures (4a + b + c) $ =19,5?3 ~t9.52
5. Resident Care (Supplies)**

a. Prescription Drugs***
1. Own Pharmacy $ 511,208 511,208
2. Purchased from $

b. Medicine Cabinet Drugs $ i 8, 34 i 8,734
c, Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $ 155,264 155,264
d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $ 7,780 7,780
e. Oxygen

1. For Emergency Use $
2. Other*** $ 17,644 17,644

f. X-rays and Related Radiological $
Procedures***

22,266 22,266

g, Dental (Not dentzsts who shoidd be included arf~de~• $
salaries or fees)

h. Laboratory*** $ 72,208 72,208
i. Recreation ~ 40, 03 4~,~~3
j. Direst Management Services* $
k. Indirect Manage~r►ent Services* $ ~
I. Other (Specify)**** $

See Attached Schedule
123,756 123,756

SM. Total Resirtent Care Expe~zditures (Sa - Sj) $ 978,043 978,043
* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

** Do not include any fees to professional staft; these should be reported nn Page 13, or, if paid nn salary basis, on Page 1 U.

*** Facility should Belt=disallow the expense nn Page 29 of the Cost Report.

**** 1CFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.



Attachment Page 20

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Flu Vaccine $ 6,133

N Thera Supplies (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 10,040

Minor Equipment 1,012

Purchased Services 4,911

Equipment Rental -Nursing (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 61,168

Equipment Rental - Therap & Ancillar (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 10,160

Equipment Rental -Respiratory (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 30,332

Total Other Resident Care $ 123,756 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

annual 12eport of Long-Term Care Facilety

CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001

Report of Expenditures

~ce~lule C-2 -Individuals o~ Firms Providing Services by Contract X

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.
2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019
Page of
21 37

Name of Individual or

Company Address

Related ** to Owners,

Operators, Officers

Explanation of

Relationship

Full Explanation of

Service Provided*

Total Cost/Page Ref.***

Yes No CCNH RHNS (Specify) Pg Line

ADM Environmental Group

1370 Coney Island Ave.

Brooklyn, NY 1 ]230 O ~ N/A

Monthly Recycling

Services 45,690 22 6f

ADP

P.O. Box 842875,

Boston, MA 02284 O O N/A Payroll Processing 17,220 16 ml 1

Intergrated Health Systems

PO Bca 23072 Overland

Park, KS 66283 O O N/A

Computer Maintenance

System 16,192 16 m 11

Smartlinx

333 T1lornall St 4th

Floor I~dison, NJ 08837 O O N/A Time &Attendance 10,580 16 ml 1

Iron Mountain

PO Box 27128 New

York IVY 10087 O O N/A Record Management 26,137 16 ml l

SMART CARE

P.O. ESox 74008980

Chicago, IL 60674-8980 O O N/A

Dietary Equipment

Repair 10,938 18 2b

Agnello Landscaping

P.O. Box 32029

Fairfield, CT 06825 O O N/A

Landscaping /Snow

Removal 16,642 22 6f

Milford Quality Landscaping

PO Box 329, Milford CT

06460 ~ ~ N/A

Landscaping /Snow

Removal 19,377 22 6f

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.

*** Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annual ~Zeport (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22).



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-22 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.
2048-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of

22 ( 37

Item Total CCNN RHNS (Specify)

6. Maintenance &Operation of Plant

a. Repairs &Maintenance $ 376 376

b. Heat $ 80,657 80,657

c. Light &Power $ 196,797 196,797

d. Water $ 65,122 65,122

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $ 54,637 54,637

f. Other (ilen~ize) $

See Attached Schedule

166,595 166,595

6g. Total Mcrint. & Operating Expense (6a - 6~ $ 564,184 564,184

7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23 * )

a. Land Improvements $

b. Building &Building Improvements $

c. Non-Movable Equipment $

d. Movable Equipment $ 163,838 163,838

*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c + d) $ 163,838 163,838

8. Amortization (Complete att. Schedule Page 24* )

a. Organization Expense $

b. Mortgage Expense $

c. Leasehold Improvements $ 58,066 58,066

d. Other (Spec) $

*8e. Total Arrrortization Costs (8a + b + c + d) $ 58,066 58,066

9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item lOb $ 1,544,056 1,544,056

10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 215,973 215,973

c. Personal property taxes $ 2G,4 i a 2~,4 I o ~

1 1. Totced Pe~a~eNty Expenses (7e + 8e + 9 + 1 Q) $ 2,002,351 2,002,351

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.



Attachment Page 22

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Supplies $ 22,935

Purchased Services 54,089

Ground Services 41,337

Pest Control 1,866

Carting 46,368

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $ 166,595 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

ESnnual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-23 Rev. 10/2006

Depreciation Schedule
Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, L,LC

License No.

:?048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of
23 37

Pro~~rty Item

Historical

Cost

Exclusive of

Land

Less

Salvage

Value

Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of

Computing

Depreciation

Useful

Life

Depreciation

for This Year Totals

A. Land Improvements

I . Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report: period (attach schedule)

A-4. Subtotal

B. Building and Building Improvements

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

B-4. Subtotal

C. Non-Movable Equipment

1. Acquired prior to this repast period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period. (attach schedule)

C-4. Subtotal

Is a mileage

logbook

maintained?
Date o£

ncqu;s;cio❑
Historical

Cost

Exclusive of

Lanc.

Less

Salvage

Value
Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of

Computing
Depreciation

Useful

Life

Depreciation

for This Year TotalsYes No Montl, Year

D. Movable Equipment

1. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, re~odel

and year of each vehicle)
a.

__

b.
c.
d.

2. Movable Equipment

a Acquired prior to this report period far Vas _i_8_f;_R09 1_~3;g.b09 0;;_306 ti/L ~'ariou~ 1`8-=91

b. Disposals (attach schedule} (1,16=) l 1- 16= )

a Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) ~ ar ~'ar ~i; -116 =Q~116 ~'L Variuus ~ 117.

D-3. Subtotal 163,838

E. Total Depreeiation 163,838



Schedtde of band Improvements Acquired during this report period

Attachment Page 23 Attachment Pages 23 24

Useful
Ac uisition Date Descri ~tion of Item Cost Life De ~reciation
Additions:

'Cotal additions for Land Improvements $ - $

Deletions:

Total deletions Tor Land Improvements $ - $ -

*Ties to Page 23, line A3

**"Ties to Page 23, Line A2 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Building Improvements Acyuired during this report period
Useful

+.

Ac uisition Date Descri ~tion of Item Cost Life De ~reciation

Additions:

Total additions for Building Improvements $ - $

Deletions:

Total deletions for Building Improvements $ - $

*'Pies to {'age 23, Line l33

**Ties to PAge 23, Line Q2 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Non-Movable Gyuipment Acquired during this repo~~t period

Useful

»*

Ac uisition Date Descri ~tion of Item Cost Life Ue~reciation

Additions:

Total additions for Non-Movable Gyuipment ~ - $

Deletions;

'Total deletions S'or Nnn-Movable Cquipment $ - $ -
~»

TM'Pies to Page 23, Line C3

**Ties to Page 23, Line C2 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



Schedule of Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful
AcUuisition Date Description of Item Cust Life Depreciation

Additions:

]0/31/2018 Monitor, Vital S of OXII Tem $ 2,034 7 $ 291

1 1/30/2018 Commercial BlendedMixer 3,025 10 303

1 1/30/2018 Bevera ~e Service Cart 850 10 SS

1 2/812 0 1 8 Based, for Smart-Term S'1'5-11 2,264 5 453

12/17/2018 HP 260 Deskto &Software 775 3 258

12/28/2018 2 x Power Recliners ̀ I'OBACO 1,307 10 131

2!28/2019 HP 260 Deskto Mini PC 772 3 257

4/30/2019 22 iSeries kiosk Tablet' 2,459 3 820

6/30/2019 Ice Maker 2,666 10 267

6!30/2019 Dinex Base Char er 2,411 5 482

8/31/2019 Rice Lake Di 'tal Chair Scale 1,372 10 137

8/31/2019 Ca ri Two-Wa Lift Chair 1,072 10 107

9/13/2019 Circulator for Lochinvar bode 2,635 10 264

9/13/2019 Refri erator 2,857 10 286

9/21/2019'Cablet ui ment-SPRINT 1,127 3 376

9/30/2019 HP Mini Deskto Mini PC+Office 971 3 324

9/30/2019 Firwall So hos XG135 A liance 847 3 282

9/30/2019 HP Ueskto Mini PC+Office 971 3 324

Total additions for Movable Equipment $ 30,416 $ 5,447

Deletions:

1 012 3/20 1 8 Dis osal of PY Assets $ (1,163

Total deletions fm•MovaUle Equipment $ (1,163) $ -

*Ties to Page 23, Line D2c

**Ties to Page 23, Line D2b

Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report perio4

Useful

Acnuisifinn Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation

**

l~(~ (~ It1011S:

3/31/2019 Glass Installations 2nd flopr $ 1,825 IS $ 122

4/30/2019 Water Puri in 4,0'L4 lU 4u2

4/30/2019 Water Puri in 3,669 10 367

8/9/2019 Precast Concrete Parkin > Curbs 2,391 15 159

9/30/2019 Furnish &Install 6 units Glas 1,916 15 128

lbtal additions for Les~sehold Improvement $ 13,824 $ 1,178

Deletions:

Total deletions Por Leasehold Improvement $ - $
*s

Attachment Pages 23 24

*Ties to I age Z4, Line i3

**Ties_to Page 24,_Line C2___________



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term ~C~re Facility

CSP-24 Rev. 10/2006

Amortization Scheduler

Name of Facility
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

1License No.
2048-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
24 37

Item

Date of

Acquisition

Length of

Amortization

Cost to Be

Amortized

Accumulated

Amort. to
Beginning of

Year's

Operations

Basis for

Computing

Amortization**

Rate

%
Amortization

for This Year TotalsMonth Year

A. Organization Expense

1.
2.

3.
A-4. Subtotal

B. l~'Iortgage Expense

1.
2.

~.

B-4. Subtotal
C. Leasehold Improvements end Other

1. Acquired prior to this report period Var Var Various 1,938,105 1,451,594 S/L Var 56,888

2. Disposals (attache schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period

(attach scheduled Var Vai- Various 13.8?4 S'L ~'ai- 1.178

C-4. Subtotal ~~ 58,066

D. Total Ainortizatio~ 58,066

* Straight-line method must: be used.

** Specify which of the following bases were used:

A. Minimum of 5 years or 60 months.

B. Life of mortgage; OR

C. Remaining Life ~~f Lease; OR

D. Actual Life if ov✓ned by Related Party.



G~mbridQe Henith &Rehab

~IXCD ASSET' / DEPRCCIATION SCIiEDULG

Hisloric~il 201ri 2019 2019

\sse~ Typr Description Date In Se~v'ce Method Life Cosl A/D Ueprec AN NUV

LEASHOLD IMPROVEMCN'fS

LI Prior Period Acquisitions (Per 9/30/18 CR) Various S/L Various 1 938,105 1,451,594 56,888 I,SOS,d82 J29,623

2019 Additions

I,f Glass Installatimis 2nd Floor 3/31 /2019 S/L I $ 1,825 - 122 122 1,703

LI Water Nurilying 4/30/2019 S/L 10 4,024 - 402 402 3,622

LI Water Purifying J/30/2019 S/L 10 3,669 - 367 367 3,302

LI Precast Concrete Parking Curbs 8/9/2019 S!L 15 2,391 - 159 IS9 2,232

LI Furnish & Inslall6 units Glas 9/30(2019 S/L 15 1,916 - 128 128 1,788

'i'OTAL LF.ASF:HOLD 1114 PROVEMI?N'PS 1,951,92) 1 J51 594 58,U6G 1,509,660 4J2,2G9

MOVADLE GQUIPMCNT

MME Prior Period Acquisitions (Ver 9/30/18 CR) Various S/L Various 1,838,809 933,306 IS8,391 1,091,697 747,1 12

2019 Additions

MNIE Monitor, Vi~nl Spot OXl] Temp 10/31/2018 S/L 7 2,034 - 291 291 1,743

MNIE Commercial 0lendedbfixer 11/30/2018 S7L 10 3,025 - 303 303 2,722

NIb1E Beverage Service Cart 1 113 0/201 8 S/L 10 850 - AS 85 765

tifME Based, for Smart-Term STS-II 12/8/2018 S/L $ 2,2C4 - 453 J53 1,81 1

MME }IP 260 Desktop &Software 12/17/2018 S/L 3 77$ - 258 258 517

MIME 2 s Power Recliners TOBAGO 1 2/2 8120 1 8 S/L IO 1,307 - 131 131 1,176

MIME IIP 260 Desktop Mini PC 2/28/2019 S/L 3 772 - 2S7 257 515

MIvfE 22 iSeries kiosk TableP' 4 /3 012 0 1 9 S(L 3 2,d59 - 820 820 1,639

NIb1E Ice Maker 6/30/?019 S!L 10 2,666 - 267 267 2,399

NI b1E Dinea Base fharger 6/30/2019 S/L 5 2,41 1 - 4R2 482 1929

MME lice Lnke Digital Chair Scale 8/31/2019 5/L 10 1372 - 137 137 1,235

MMB Capri Two-Way Lift Chair 8/31/2019 S/L 10 1072 - 107 107 965

M1vIB Circulator Cor Lochinvar boile 9/13/2019 S/L 10 2,635 - 26-0 264 2,371

M NIB Refrigerator 9/13/2019 S/L 10 2,857 - 286 28(> 2,571

NfbIE Tablet Equipment-SPRINT 9/21/2019 S/L 3 1,127 - 376 376 751

MNIE HP Mini Desktop Mini PC+Office 9/30/2019 S/L 3 971 - 324 324 64~

MME Finvnli Sophos X6135 Appliance 9/30/2019 S/L 3 847 - 282 282 S65

DIME IiP Desktop Mini PC+O~ce 9/30/2019 S/L 3 971 - 324 324 647

2019 Disposals

Disposal ofPY Assets 10/23/2018 (1,163) - - - (1,163)

TOTAI. MOVABLE EQUIPh1ENT 1,868,062 933 306 163,538 1,097,1JJ 770,918

T07'AL ASSETS PER CR SCHEDULE 3,8!),991 2,38),900 221,90) 2,606,804 1,213,IR7

TOTAL ASSETS PGR TRL~L BALANCE 3,819,992 - 221,90A 2,606,804 1,213,188

ROUNDING ~ ~ ~ (~ ~

VARIANCE U 2,384,900 - - ~

~!S vs C!R NBV - Pnge 31, Line B9 (0)

~/S vs C/R Deprecialimi -Page 36, L{ne f



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LC,C

License No.
2048-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
25 ~ 37

1 1. Property Questionnaire

Part A

Is the property either owned by the Facility [f "Yes," complete Part B.
or leased from a Related Party?* 

O Yes O No 
If "No," complete Part C.

*1 f any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or

business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a

related party transaction.

Description Total

2nd Mortgage Ord Mortgage 4~I~ ~1ortg~~ge

1. Date Land Purchased

2. Date Structure Completed
3. IfNOT O~~iginal Owner, Date of Purchase o~/oi/ol

4. Date of Initial Licensure
5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity Ibo

6. Square Footage 65,4 0

7. Acquisition Cost

a. Land

b. Building

Part B -Owner and Related Parties 1st Mortgage

1. Financing

a. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable) Variable Variable

b. Date Mortgage Obtained 03/04/16

c. Interest Rate for the Cost Year Libor

d. Term of Mortgage (number of years) 6 Ycar - Baloon 5 Years

e. Amount of Principal Borrowed 5,172,753

f. Principal balance outstanding as of 9/30/19 4,446,145

~ompiete ii i~viorigage was iiefiifnnced

During Current Cost Year

g. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

h. Date of Refinancing

i. New Interest Rate

j. Term of Mo~~tgage (number of years)

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed

I. Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C -Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease Te~7n of Lease Annual Amount of Lease

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item lOb.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Yea~~ Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

26 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1 2. Interest

A. Building, Land Improvement &Non-Movable

Equipment

1. First Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

3. Third Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage $
Name of i,~ncler Rate

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

1. Original Loan Amount $

2. Loan Origination Date

3. Interest Rate

4. Tenn

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

Ez 2,~sej i2 oi. iifiiE iii ~iiF:ig i;iic;~5~ ~. ~.^ l - ,eat -~ RSA ~i

(Cap°ry Subtotals,fo~•tivard to next page



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility

Cambt•idge Manor of Fairfield, LL
License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

27 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

1 2. C, Movable Equipment

1. A«tomotive Equipment $
A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

2. Other (Specify) $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

B. ltem Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (C 1 + 2) $

12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $

Computer Loan /Late Fee Interest

5,791 5,791

1 3. Total Al1li7terest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 5,791 5,791

14. Insurance

a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 17,804 17,804

b. Insurance on Automobiles ~ $

c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)
t , ~)ml~i•ella (Blanket Cove~•age 1 $ 14,090 14,090 ~

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $

3. Other (•Cpec~~) $

Liability /Crime Insurance

87,604 87,604

14d. Totnllitsurance Expenditures (14a + b + c) $ 119,498 1 19,498

1 5. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru G14) $ 18,783,546 18,783,546



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.
2048-C

Report for Yeas• Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
28 ~ 37

Item

No.

Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Page 10 -Salaries and Wages
1. Outpatient Service Costs $

2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $

3. Occupational Therapy $

4, Other -See attached Schedule $ 82,149 82,149

Puge 13 -Professional Fees

5. Resident Care Physicians ** $

6. 13 10a Occupational Therapy $ 442,423 442,423

7. Other -See attached Schedule $ 31,538 31,538

Pages 1 S & 16 -Administrative cmd Genera!

8. Discriminatory Benefits $

9. 15 lc Bad Debts $ 212,884 212,884

10. Accounting $
10a. ~ ' ~ Legal $ 60,490 60,490

1 1. Telephone $
]2. 15 lh2 Cellular Telephone $ 3,846 3,846

13. Life insurance premiwns on the life

of Owners, Partners, Operators $

14. 16 L3 Gifts, flowers and coffee shops $ 14,348 1 ,348

1 5. Education expenditures to colleges or

universities for tuition and related costs

for owners and employees

16. l6 L4 Travel for purposes of attending

conferences or seminars outside the

continental U.S. Other out-of-state

travel in excess of one representative $ 2,002 2,002

17. Automobile Expense (e. g. personal use) $

18. 16 m2/3 Unallowable Advertising * $ 30,305 30,305

19. Income Tax /Corporate Business Tax $

20. 16 m10 Fund Raising /Contributions $ 150 150

21. 16 m12 Unallowable Management Fees $ 85,324 85,324

22, Barber and Beauty $

23. Other -See attached Schedule $ 39,629 39.629
r o n... ... c.... ~. ,~:....,... 

___

e~iege co - u~eP~7i~% c;,~ve~iur~P~~r~

_.. . _.. .... ... ..

24. Meals to employees, guests and others

~vho are not resi~ents $

Page 19 - Lnund~~~ Expenditures

25. Laundry services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents ~ $

Page 20 -House%eepi~7g E,~penditures

26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $

Subtotal (Items 1 - 26) $ 1,005,088 1,005,088

* All except "Help Wanted". (Cn~•iy Sarbtolal fortiva~°d to next page )

** Physicians who pro~~de sen~ces Iv Title 19 residents are required to bill the Depamnent oFSocial Sei~~ices directly I'or each indi~~dual resident.



Attachment Pagc 28

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

10 B 12o Respiratory Therapist Salary $ 2,374

10 12n Marketing Salary 79,775

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ 82,149 $ - $ -

Schedule of Fees Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

13 12o IV Nursing Consultant $ 21,161

13 12o Rehab Consultant 10,377

Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 31,538 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

16 m13 Non Routine Bank Charges $ 3,136

b m 13 Fenaities ? ,~~~

16 ml 3 Prior Period Expense 10,220

16 mi3 Miscellaneous Expenses 6>685

15 Var Benefits Associated with Marketing / Repiratory Therapy Salaries 18,588

TotalOtherA&G Adjustments $ 39,629 $ - $



Cambridge Health 8a Rehab

September 30, 2019

Benefits Disallowance

Marketing / Resp Therapist Benefits Disallowance

Marketing / Resp Therapy Salaries 82,149 Nagy ~o

Total Salaries 8,169,692 TB Linked

Percent to Total Salaries 1.01

Total Benefits (Pg 15, Line la3 - la6) 1,848,537 TI3Linlced

Pg. 28a

Total Benefits Disallowed 18,588 Ps~ge 28 attachment



Cambridge Health &Rehab

Disallowance Schedule for Cell Phones

September 30, 2019

Amount

Total Cell Phone Expense 5,286 1'B Linked

Cell Phone Allowed Based on Bed Capacity 4

Monthly Allowable amount peg• Cell Phone $ 30

Months in Cost Report Yeac 12

Total Allowable Cost $ 1,440

Days in Cost Report (365out of 365 Days) 365

Days in Cost Report Year 365

Partial Year Allowable % 100%

Pg. 28b

Revised Allowable Cost $ 1,440

Disallowed Cell Phone (Page 28, Line 12) $ 3,846



Cambridge Health &Rehab

Calculation of Allowable Management Fee

September 30, 2019

Descrption Amount

Management fees Charged 719,634 rage i6, Line mil

Accounting Charges 25,900 page is, ~,~n~ ~d

Total Management Fees Per Agreement 745,534

Patient Days 55,324 rage a or cia

Imputed Days - 90%Occupancy (365/365 Days) 84,425 caic~aa~~o„

Amount Per Patient Day (Greater of 90% or Actaul Days) $ 8.83

PPD Allowance Per Client 2018

2019 CPI Increase

PPD Allowance 9/30/2019

Amount over (Under)

Total Days

Disallowed Management Fee

7.81 J.01a

1.01%

7.82

$ 1.0107

$4,425 Page 8 of C/R

$ 85,324

Pg. 28c



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)
Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairtield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

29 ~ 37

Item

No.

Page

No,

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals B1•ought Forward $ 1,005,088 1,005,088

Page 20 -Resident Cnre Supplies*"*

27. 20 Sat Prescription Drugs $ Sl 1,208 511,208

28. 2U Sd Ambulance/Limousine $ 7,780 7,780

29. 20 Sf X-t•ays, etc $ 22,266 22,266

30. 20 Sh Laboratory $ 72,208 72,208

31. Medical Supplies $

32. 20 Set Oxygen (non emergency) $ 17,644 17,644

33. Occupational Therapy $

34. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 146,658 146,658

Pnge 22 - IVlaintennnce and Property

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $ ~~.773 0,773

36. Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles $

37. Unallowable Prope~•ty and Real

Estate Taxes $

38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $

39. Other -See Attached Schedule $

Page 27 -Insurance

40,

41.

Mortgage Insurance $

Property Insurance $

~_

~/~1Bi' - lNlSCC1~llYlSOUS

42, Other -Indirect $ 3,255 3,255

43. Interest Income on Account Rec, $

44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $

45. Management Fees Direct $

46. Management Fees Indirect $

47. Other -Direct $ 34,751 34,751

Not For Profit Providers Only

48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation

Unallowable Building Interest -

See Attached Schedule $ ~

44. Total flrazou»t of Decrease (Items 1 - 48) $ ],830,631 1,830,631 i

**` Items billed directly to Department of Social Services ~ndlor 1le~ilt6 Services in CT, or other states, Medicare, acid private-pay residents. Identify

separately by category as indicated on Page 20.



Attachment Page 2~~tachment Page 29

Schedule of Othcr Ancillary Costs

Paec Rcf Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Soecifvl

20 51 IV Thera Su lies $ 10,040

2U 51 Equi ment Rental - Tliera & Ancillar 10,160

20 51 E uipment Rental -Res irator 30,332

20 Si Cable Television Disallowance (See Attached) 18,124

20 51 E ui ment Rental -Nursin (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 61,168

20 Sc Part B Nursing Su lies 16,834

Total Other Ancillary Costs $ 146,658 $ - $ -

Schedule of Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

Pane Ref Line Ref Ilescrintinn CCNH RIiNS (Snecifvl

22 7d Non Allowable Depreciation on TVs and Mattresses $ 9,773

Total Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation $ 9,773 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Property Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (SpeciYy)

Total Other Property Adjustments ~ ~ - I ~ - ! ~ !

Schedule of'Other -Indirect Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCIVH KHiVS ~apeciiy~

30 N ( Meals Sold to Guests, Employees and Other $ 3,255



age

Total Other Adjustments $ 3,255 $ - $ -

Schcdulc of Othcr - M iscellaneous Adminish•ative Adjustments

Page Ref Linc Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specity)

Total Other Adjustments $ $ $

z~



Schedule of Othcr -Direct Adjustments Attachment Page 29

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (S~ecify)

30 IV 8 Transcription Income $ l >052

30 N 8 Various Refunds /Rebates 29,948

30 IV 5 Interest income 1,144

27 12d Late Fee Interest Expense 2,607

Total Other Adjustments $ 34,751 $ - $ -

Schedule ofUnallo~vable Building interest

Page Ref Line Rcf Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Unallowable Building Interest $ - $ - $



Cambridge Health &Rehab Pg. 29b

Cable TV Disallowance

September 30, 2019

Total Cable TV Expense 2l ,724 `r►~ ~,~ni<e~

Total Moilthy Fee Allowed $ 300
Total Months 12
Total Allowable Expense $ 3,600

Partial Year Cost Report (365 out of 365 Days) $ 365
Days in Cost Report Year 365
Partial Year' Allowable % 100.00%

Revised Allowable Cost $ 3,600

Disallowed Expense $ 18,124 {a}

Ticicmark
{a} Ties to page 29a



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-30 Rev.10/2005

F. Statement of Revenue
Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C
Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

30 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

I. Resident Room, Board &Routine Care Revenue

1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT a~ly) $ 18,738,367 18,738,367

b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (9,146,535) (9,146,535)

2. a. Medicaid (All other sates) ~ $

b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Medicare Residents (all incla~sive) $ 2,571,365 2,571,365

h. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ 368,966 368,966

4, a. Private-Pay Residents and Olher $ 7,494,754 7,494,754

b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (1,891 o12.) (1,891,012)

II. Other Resident Revenue

I. a. Prescription Drugs -Medicare $ 179,794 17 ,794

h. Prescription Drugs -Medicare Contractual Alloy-vance ** $ (177,186) (177,186)

c. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare $ 265,537 265,537

d. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare Conh~actual Alloy-vance ** $ (230,135) (230,135)

2. a. Medical Supplies -Medicare $ 136 136

b. Medical Supplies -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare $

d. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Physical Therapy -Medicare $ 500,766 500,766

h. Physical Therapy -Medicare ConU~actual Allowance ** $ (429,744) (429,744)

c. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 461,306 461,306

d. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare ConU~actual Allowance ** $ (383,750) (383,750)

4, a. Speech Therapy -Medicare $ 117,033 t 17,033

b. Speech Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (81,282) (81,282)

c. Speech Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 80,51 I 80,51 l

d. Speech Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (49,536) (49,536)

5, a. Occupational Therapy -Medicare $ 521,820 521,820

b. Occupational Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (482,786) (482,786)

c. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 463,360 463,360

d. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (414,771) (414,771)

6. a. Other (Specify) -Medicare $ 57,649 57,649

h. Other (Specify) -Non-Medicare $ 92,140 92,140

II1. Total Resident Revenue (Section 1. thru Section II.) $ 18,626,767 18,626,767

IV. Other Revenue*

I. Meals sold to guests, employees &others $ 3,255 3,255

2. Rental oCrooms to non-residents $ 1,453 1,953

3. Telephone $

4. Rental of Television and Cable Services $

5. Interest Income (Specify) $ 1,144 I,I44

6. Private Duty Nwses' Fees $

7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops $

8. Other (Specify) $ 85,340 85,340

V. Total Other Revenue (1 thru 8) $ 91,692 91,692

VI. Total All Revenue (III +V) $ 18,718,459 18,718,459

Facilrry should off-sel the nppropriale expense ors Page 28 or gage 29 of the Cosh 2epor•l.

* Facilrly slao~dd re~or! nll conh•nch~a/ alloirm~cer and/or parer discoun/s.



Attachment Page 30

Schedule of Other Resident Revenue - N[edicare

Related Gxp

Pate Ref Desc~intinn ('CNFI RHN.0 lCnerifvl

30 ti ba Medicare Pt A IV Thera $ 21,765

30 II 6a Medica~'e Pt A Lab 25,475

30II 6a Medica~ e Pt A X-Ra 12,793

30 II 6a Medicare Pt B Piior Period 2,384

Total Other Resident Revenue - Medicare $ 57,649 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Non-NleAicnre Resident Revenue

Related Gxp

Paur Rrf Ilacr~intinn CCNH RHNR [Snecifvl

3U II 6b Hos ice Contra Other $ 30

30 II 66 Hos ice Lab 30

30 II 6b Medicaid Lab 2,645

30116b Medicaid X-Ray 1,385

30 II 66 Private Lab 129

30 ll 6b Cotnm Ins Lab 5,702

30 lI 6b Comm Ins X-Ra 1,884

30 II 6b M d Medicare IV Thera y 49,828

30 II 6b M d Medicaze Lab 22,655

30 II 6b Mgd Medicare X-Ra 12,479

30 II 66 M d Medicare Pnor Period (4,567)

Total Other Resident Revenue $ 92,140 $ - $

Interest Income

Account

n..~,,.,.... ~rniu RIaNC ~c„«~~~r.~i

301V 5 Interest on Money Market Aceount 538,504 $ 1,144

Total Interest Income $ 1,144 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Revenue

U....~ Rof ll..~~.~:. ~:.,,. rrNN nFaN~ iS~,P~~e~i

30IV 8 Transcii lion Income Disallowedo~~ P 29a $ 1,052

30 IV 8 Various Refimds /Rebates (Dis~illowed on P~ 29a 29,948

301V 8 United Healthcare Dividends Revenue 22,045

30 IV 8 Kehabcaze Class action Settlement No CY Ex ense 600

30 I V 8 Write off of Outsta~idin ~ checks No CY Ex ense 29,785

30IV 8 Credit from PY Radiolo Ex ense 1,9~~

Total Other Revenue $ 85,340 $ $ -



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet

Name of Facility
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.
2048-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
31 ~ 37

Account Amount
Assets

A. Current Assets
1. Cash (on hand and in banks) $ 1,003,834
2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 2,808,567
3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $ 1,191,889
4 Inventories $ 42,149
5. Prepaid Expenses

a.

b.

c.

$ 114,383

d. See Schedule 114,383

6. Interest Receivable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $

8. Other Current Assets (itemize)
CT PET Deferred Tax 17,105

$ 17,105

See Schedule

A-9. Total Cu~~rent Assets (Lines A 1 thru 8) $ 5,177,927

B. Fixed Assets

1 r .and $

2, Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net
$

3. Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net
$

4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 1,951,929

Accum. Depreciation 1,509,660 Net
$ 442,269

5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net
$

6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 1,868,062

Accum. Depreciation 1,097,144 Net

$ 770,918

7, NTc~tor Vehicles *Historical Cost ~

Accum. Depreciation Net
$ ~

8. P~Iinor Equipment-Not Depreciable ~

9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize)

Rounding 1

$ l

See Schedule

B-10, Total Fixed Assets (Lines B 1 thru 9) $ 1,213,188

HIStOCICa~ COStS ITIUSt agl'e0 W Itfl HIStOi'1Ca~ COSt P0(~OPTeCr ll1 SC118C~U~eS 011 (Car~~~ Tolal fonrard ~o next page )

Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'cl)

Name of Facility
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C
Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019
Page of

32 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward: $ 6,391,115
C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.

1. Land $

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

3. Buildings *Historical Cost 8,168,076

Accum. Depreciation 813,012 Net $ 7,355,064

4, Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

C-8 Total Leasehold or Like Properties (C 1 thru 7) $ 7,355,064

D. Investment and Other Assets

1. Deferred Deposits $

2. Escrow Deposits $

3. O~~ganization Expense *Historical Cost 22,019

P+ccum. uepreciation 22,E i y Net $

4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $

5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $

Name and Address Amount Loan Date

7. Other Assets (itemize)

Security Deposits 15,000

$ 1 S,(%(;~

I

See Schedule

D-8, Total Investments and Otl2er Assets (Lines D 1 thru 7) $ 15,000

D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B 10 + C8' + D8) $ 13,761,179

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Dep~~eciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Yea~~ Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

33 ~ 37

Account Amount

Liabilities

A. Cu~•~~ent Liabilities

1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 617,278

2. Notes Payable (itemize) $

See Schedule

3. Loans Payable for Equipme~~t (Cur~i°e~tportion) (iten2ize) $ X3,950

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

Equipment Loan 53,950

4. Aceraed Payr~?? (Exclus?ve of nti~~rre~~s and/or Stockholder°s only 1 ~ $ 516,120

5. Accrued Payroll (Owners and/or Stockholders only) $

6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable ~

7. Medicare Final_ Settlement Pa able $

8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $

9. Mortgage Payable (Cori°ent Portion) $

10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of Ot-inner cr~~d/or Related Parties) $

l 1. Accrued Income Taxes* $

1 2. Other Current Liabilities (itemize) $ ~ 575,027

See Schedule 575,027

A-13. 7'otcal ~urre~at j~~abf~lities (Lines Al thru l2) $ 1,762,375

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees), Attach copy of owner's Federal Income (cu.•,y 7'~n«i/~>,•,~~~,~•d a, n~~~ p~,~~)
Tax Return.



State of Connectic~it

Annua( Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Yeac Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

34 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total B►•ought Fo►•ward: 1,762,375
Liabilities (cont'd)

B, Long-Term Liabilities
1. Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

2. Mortgages Payable $
3. Loans from Owners or Related Patties (iter~~ize) $ 2,780,604

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date

Due to Realty, Medicaid,
Related 2,780,604

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (iCemize) $

See Schedule
B-5. Total Long-Term Liabilities (Lines B 1 thru 4) $ 2,78~,6~4
C, Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) $ 4,542,979



nua~n~»~~n i>n~~ a i as

Sc6ednlc of PmpniA E~pcnses Pagc 31 Linc AS

Pxne Ref Line Ref

31 AS Prc aid Workers Com S 37 2ri0

31 AS Pm ~~id Gcn L~surancC to Ja7

31 AS Pre add Ga ~~scs Olher Id ̀ Ii2

31 AS Prc aid Pcrsmml Pro rt ~ Tapes 4 riri'1

31 A5 Pm ald NI ~ml Assets d6,SY5

Tutul Pm xid Ez ~cnxcs S IIJ,.i 87

Schedule of OU~cr Ficc~l As~clx (ItcinL.~~) Pa~c 31 Linc N'I

1'u ~c Ref Line Ref Uctic~i ition

Total Other Other Fi~cd Assets plcm'vc) S

Schedule o(OII~cr A+scl~ Pa~;c 32 Linc D7

ScheAnic of 011~cr Cuncnl I,i:ibilitics (I~cmi A) P a{;c 37 Line A 12

... . ~~13 Alt Lozw cud ezclum ~e $ YO

97 AI2 Unrlaimcd ADP Checks Z~H~

33 Al2 Patient Fund __. 50.256

17 pl2 Sec pe sit Private Palienl y ~~5

33 Al2 Awmcd E.~ iucs Z~~•SZ`-~

33 AI2 Accrued Peiuion 13I IIS

33 Alt Acenicd Workers Cone »•~~~

37 N2 Accmcd PUlcluisc 5171

'I'ulul Olhcr Cumnt LiAbilitics (I~cinintt) $ 575,U27

ScheJule ~~f O~I~er Lnn~-Temp Li:~l~ililies (Ilemiis) Page 3~1 Line RJ

n,.r ,, m.r n~..~. ~:~,r

'I'u~ul O~hcr Cumnl Liabilities (Itcmiu) S

SchcAWe of Other Cumnl Avsuls (ilemiicA) Pa~c 31 Linc AN

SchcAu lc of Nu~cs PayAhlu (Ilcmvc) Pape 33 Linc A2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)
Reserves and Net Worth

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Yea►' Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
35 ~ 37

Account Amount
A. Reserves

1. Reserve for value of leased land $

2. Reserve fo►~ depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances
to be amortized $ 7,355,064

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Egzrity) $

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair• rental value is based $

5. Reserve foc funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $ 7,355,064

B. Net Worth
1, Owner's Capital $

2. Capital Stock $

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4. Treasury Stocic $

5. Cumulated Earnings $ 1,928,223

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1 /2018 thru 9/30/2019 $ (65,087}

7. Totai Net Wortn $ 1,863,136

C. ~'OZ(il ~~SeY'VES i111C~ ~~i ~✓aYP{1 ~ 9,2~ ~,20~

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth $ 13,761,179



State of Connecticut

Annual Report ofLong-Term Care Facility

CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

. Changes in Total let Worth

Name of Facility

Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

License No.

2048-C

Report for Yea~~ Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

36 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Balance at End of Pcior Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2018 $ 1,913,223

B. Total Revenue (From Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 18,718,459

C. Total Expenditures (Fro» Statement of Etipenditures Page 27) $ 18,783,546

D. Net Iileome or Deficit $ (65,087)

E. Balance $ 1,848,136

F, Additions

1. Additional Capital Contributed (ite»~ize )

2. Other (itemize )

F-3. Total Additions $

G. Deductions

1. Drawings of Ow~~ers/Operators/Partners (Specify) $ 15,000

Name and Address (No., Cily, State, Zip) Title Amount

Partner Drawing 15,000

2. Other Withdrawings (Spec) $

Purpose Amount

3. Total Deductions $ (15,000)

jN. Bii/trrte~ ~f ~izd of ~"~riod 09/30; l9 $ 1,863,136



State of Connecticut

flnnual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/l2eviewer's Certification

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC 2048-C 9/30/2019 37 37

Check appropriate category

0 Chronic and Convalescent Nursing ~ Rest Home with Nursing ❑ (Specify)
Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS)

Preparer/l~eviewer Certification

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I

have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate

personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable

regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses ofwhich I am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically

removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me

are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the

data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

Signat re ofP arer Title Date Signed

Printed Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack

Addre: ,add; ess Phone Number

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-781-9600

Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report Phone Number

John Phelps 516-705-4813

Contact Email Address

jphelps nathealthcare.com

State of Connecticut 2019 Annual Cost Report Version 13.1
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ADVISORY ,~ CONSULTING

ACCOU1o1TANTS' CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Tet7n Care Facility (the "Cost
ReporP') for Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC for the year ended September 30, 2019, included in the
accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accordance with the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants' Statements on Standards for Consulting Services. The Cost
Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State of CT Department of Social
Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC. We

did not audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we required
to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by

management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance

on the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form,

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by

DSS, Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included

in the Cost Report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of Cambridge Manor of

Fairfield, LLC and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these

specified parties.

MARCUM LLP

New Haven, CT
February 7, 2020

M/~RCUMC~1 ~~ ~6_a
M EMBER

Marcum uP ~s 555 Long Wharf Drive ~~ 8th Floor ~~ New Haven, Connecticut 06511 ~~ Phone 203.781.9600 ~ Fax 203.781.9601 ~ wwwe ~YCuntllpaCont
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Cost Year 2019 eclist
This checklist is not required to be submitted with the Annual Report

Facility Name Cambridge Manor of Fairfield, LLC

Complete the following check list. Provide an explanation for any "No"answers. Attach
additional sheets to explain further, if necessary.

Yes No
1.

Explanation:

Have ali related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 1 1, 12, 14, 17 and 2l?

Yes No
a ❑ 2.

explanation:

Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with prior year? If not, explain the
reporting change.

~'es No
3.

Explanation:

Are costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual

Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation.

Yes No
4.

Explanation:

Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agree with equipment leases reported on Page
22, Line 6e? 1f i1ot, state where these costs are included in tree Aimual Report.

Page 1 of 4



Yes No
5. Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines 1 d and

1 e, respectively?
Explanation:

Yes No
6. During cost year, did you report all certified bed changes on Page 9? Do the bed

change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health?
Explanation:

Yes No

7,

Explanation:

If there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and

applicable hours for each Administrator been reported on Page 12?

Yes No
8.

Explanation:

Have hours been reported fog• all expenses claimed on Page 13? Hours must be

actual rather than estimated.

Yes No
9,

Explanation:

Has resident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line 1 k3?

is"es ivo
10.

Explanation:

Have purchased services greater than $10,000 repo~•ted o« Pages 16, 18, 19, 20

and 22 bee; detailed on Page 2??

Page 2 of 4



Yes No
❑ 1 1, Have the dietary and latmdry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed?

Explanation:

Yes No
12, Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including,

depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes?
Explanation:

Yes No
l3. Does historical cost and accumulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages

23 and 24 roll forward from the prior cost year?
Explanation:

Yes No
14. Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the

net book value reported on Pages 31 and 32?

Explanation:

Yes No
15. Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2013 edition of the

American Hospital Association guidelines?

Explanation:

Yes No
16. Have all assets been categorized between movable and fired in accordance with

the 20.3 editior~ of the Amer;can Hospital Association guidelines?

Explanation:

Page 3 of 4



Yes No
17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30?

explanation:

Yes No

18. Were all discrepancies o» the Error Page addressed?

Explanation:

Yes No
19. Have Pages 1 and 37 been signed? Cost reports without cr signed Page 1 and 37

wiCl not be accepted.
Explanation:

Yes No
20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all "other•" line items, fixed asset and

movable equipment additions? If detail is not provided, appropriate

disallowances will be made.
E~~lai~ativr►: _ _

Yes No
21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e., Adult Daycare,

Meals on Wheels, Outpatient Therapy Services, etc.) been disallowed on Pages 28
and/or 29 of the Annual Report?

Explanation:

~'es "da
~. 22. Has all required documentation bee~~ submitted to the Annual Report review and

audit contractor?
Explanation:
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